

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 403 OF 2023**

Abdul Latif Rustam Gaji & Anr  
V/S  
Union Of India,  
Through The General Manager, Central Railway

....Appellants

....Respondent

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Huzer Qureshi i/b Mr. Husain Hasim for Appellants

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.**  
**DATED : 7<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Appellants, who are the parents of the deceased. The claim is arising out of the Railway Claims Tribunal, Mumbai who has dismissed the claim.
2. Issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on 04/08/2025. In addition to the Court's notice, private notice is permitted.
3. Considering the nature of the controversy, notice to indicate that subject to time constraints, an endeavour will be made for finally hearing the Appeal at admission stage.
4. The Appellants are at liberty to file compilation of documents including pleadings and evidence, which were part of the Tribunal's record.

**(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)**